15 6622 Expense-Directory $1,020.24 928.15 887.27 1,253.52
16 6623 Expense-Customer Service $13,340.04 13,542.82 14,681.95 14,943.45
17 6627 Expense-Billing $11,632.76 11,917.55 11,521.01 11,773.32
18 6711 Expense-Executive $48,045.93 55,304.32 50,648.13 49,400.18
19 6721 Expense-Accounting $92,975.26 93,946.26 97,661.56 62,535.86
20 6722 Expense-External Relations $4,306.17 3,205.76 551.20 2,081.27
21 6723 Expense-External Relations $3,433.89 3,545.70 2,025.51 1,557.54
22 6726 Expense-Office Supplies & Procurement $37.35 132.79 123.00 172.88
23 6728 Expense-Other Gen & Admin $899.44 1,342.00 774.20 646.40

Three Preceding Calendar Years

Section 8(v) Prepared by John Staurulakis, LLC

 Prepared by John Staurulakis, LLC

Section 9

   Test Year and Pro Forma Income Statements

Totah Communications, KS
Dkt No. 24-TTHT-___-KSF
YE 12/31/22

Section 9: Test Year and Pro Forma Income Statement
Section 9(i): Income Statement

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H)

Line Acct. Book Cost Study Cost Study Normalizing Normalized Intrastate
No. No. Description Balance Adjustments Balance Adjustments Balance Interstate Intrastate Balance

Operating Revenues
1 5001 Basic Area Revenues 128,452 0 128,452 0 128,452 0.000000 1.000000 128,452
2 5060 Other Local Service Revenues 656 0 656 0 656 0.000000 1.000000 656
3 5082 ACAM Model Support 1,904,925 0 1,904,925 0 1,904,925 0.595892 0.404108 769,796
4 5100 Kansas Universal Service Support 199,589 0 199,589 0 199,589 0.000000 1.000000 199,589
5 5080 Network Access Revenue 600,508 0 600,508 31,851 632,359 8,663
6 5100 Long Distance Network Service Rev (42) 0 (42) 0 (42) 0.000000 1.000000 (42)
7 5230 Misc Revenue 4,310 (3,683) 627 0 627 0.000000 1.000000 627
8 5300 Uncollectible Revenues 389 0 389 0 389 0.000000 1.000000 389
9

10 Total Revenues 2,838,787 (3,683) 2,835,104 31,851 2,866,955 1,108,131

Plant Specific Operations Expenses
11 6110 Network Support Expense 5,195 0 5,195 0 5,195 0.448912 0.551088 2,863
12 6120 General Support Expense 76,181 (1,095) 75,086 0 75,086 0.448912 0.551088 41,379
13 6210 Central Office Switching Expense 12,078 0 12,078 0 12,078 0.664301 0.335699 4,055
14 6230 Central Office Transmission Expense 314,066 0 314,066 0 314,066 0.664301 0.335699 105,432
15 6310 Information Orig/Term Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.000000 1.000000 0
16 6410 Cable and Wire Facilities Exp 208,132 (1,536) 206,596 0 206,596 0.411014 0.588986 121,682

17 Total Plant Specific Operations Exp. 615,652 (2,631) 613,021 0 613,021 275,410

Plant Non-Specific Operations Expense
18 6510 Other Plant Expense 1,794 0 1,794 0 1,794 0.448909 0.551091 989
19 6530 Network Operations Expense 72,728 (58) 72,670 0 72,670 0.448909 0.551091 40,048
20 6540 USF 28,066 0 28,066 0 28,066 1.000000 0.000000 0
21 6560 Depreciation & Amortization 624,583 (3,046) 621,537 184,019 805,556 0.490180 0.509820 410,689
22 6565 Amort of Tangible Assets 0 0 0 0 0 0.448909 0.551091 0

23 Total Non-Specific Op Exp. 727,171 (3,104) 724,067 184,019 908,086 451,725

Customer Operations Expense
24 6610 Marketing Expense 0 0 0 0 0 0.294679 0.705321 0
25 6621 Operator Services 0 0 0 0 0 0.000000 0.000000 0
26 6622 Directory Expense 3,683 (3,683) 0 0 0 0.000000 0.000000 0
27 6623 Customer Services Expense 70,390 (11,229) 59,161 0 59,161 0.267357 0.732643 43,344

28 Total Customer Operations Expense 74,073 (14,912) 59,161 0 59,161 43,344

29 6710 Executive and Planning Exp 158,550 (4,683) 153,867 0 153,867 0.536129 0.463871 71,374
30 6720 General and Administrative Exp 560,406 (52,902) 507,504 0 507,504 0.554808 0.445192 225,937
31 6720 General and Administrative Exp-Rate Case 0 0 0 30,000 30,000 0.000000 1.000000 30,000

32 Total Corporate Operations Expense 718,956 (57,585) 661,371 30,000 691,371 327,311

Operating Taxes & Other Operating Expenses
33 7210 Amortization of ITC 0 0 0 0 0 0.448909 0.551091 0
34 7220 Operating Federal Income Taxes 190,764 (145,369) 45,395 (16,239) 29,156 (66,295)
35 7230 Operating State Income Taxes (723) 16,994 16,271 (6,781) 9,490 (21,579)
36 7240 Other Operating Taxes 123,952 (22) 123,930 7,619 131,549 0.000000 1.000000 131,549
37 7250 Deferred Income Taxes (60,560) 60,560 0 0 0 0
38 7340 Allow. For Funds Used During Const. (299,388) 53 (299,335) 0 (299,335) 0.448909 0.551091 (164,961)
39 7370 Contributions and Fees 2,894 (2,894) 0 0 0 0.550462 0.449538 0
40 7300 Non-Operating Income 0 0 0 0 0 0.000000 1.000000 0
41 7500 Interest and Related Items 180,167 (102,768) 77,399 0 77,399 0.421603 0.578397 44,767

42 Total Oper. Taxes & Other Oper. Exp. 137,106 (173,446) (36,340) (15,401) (51,741) (76,518)

43 Total Operating Expenses 2,272,958 (251,678) 2,021,280 198,618 2,219,898 1,021,272

44 Net Operating Income 565,829 247,995 813,824 (166,767) 647,057 86,858

/--- Allocation ---/

Direct Assign

Section 9(i) Prepared by John Staurulakis, LLC

Totah Communications, KS
Dkt No. 24-TTHT-___-KSF
YE 12/31/22

Section 9: Test Year and Pro Forma Income Statement
Section 9(i)a: Adjustments for known or determinable changes in revenues and expenses

Line TPA# Account Description DB CR
1 1 5080 Network Access Revenue 31,851$
2
3 31,851$
4 -  Normalizing adjustment for estimated changes in Interstate revenue requirement
5   due to 2023 Capex Additions
6
7 3 6720 General and Administrative - KUSF Audit 30,000$
8

[…]

24   source: Schedule 11(ii) [D27-29]
25
26 6 7240 Other Operating Taxes 7,619$
27 7,619$
28 - To record increase in property taxes due to Normalizing Telephone Plant
29   Additions in 2023
30   source: Schedule 4(ii)(b)

KUSF Audit

Section 9 (ii) Prepared by John Staurulakis, LLC

Totah Communications, KS
Dkt No. 24-TTHT-___-KSF
YE 12/31/22

Section 9: Test Year and Pro Forma Income Statement
Section 9 (ii)(a)  Depreciation and Amortization - Adjustments for known or determinable changes in revenues and expenses

(A) (B) (C) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I) (J) (K) (L) (M) (N)
F = (D - E) G = (C * D) Normalizing K = (I * J) L = (H - I) M = (J * L) N = (K + M)

Asset Balances Accum Depreciation Capital Adds Deprec Expense Depr Expense Intrastate Total Company Intrastate Intrastate
Line Depreciation per Books Normalizing Balances per Books Net Asset Bal Depreciation Based on Net Asset for Test Year Deprec Exp for Normalizing Normalizing Adjusted Deprec
No. Acct Description Rates 12/31/2022 Capital Adds 12/31/2022 Test Year Expense Balances 2022 Intrastate Test Year 2022 Adjustment Deprec Exp Adj Exp for Test Year

General Support Facilities

1 2112 Motor Vehicles 25.31% -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   0.55109 -$   -$   -$   0
2 2115 Garage Work Equipment 0.00% -$   -$   -$   -$   0.55109 -$   -$   -$   0
3 2116 Other Work Equipment 22.34% 52,668$   (52,668)$   -$   -$   3,492$   0.55109 1,924$   (3,492)$   (1,924)$   0
4 2121 Buildings 4.70% 228,911$   (178,463)$   50,448$   4,399$   4,399$   0.55109 2,424$   -$   -$   2,424
5 2122 Furniture 0.00% -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   0.55109 -$   -$   -$   0
6 2123 Office Equipment 17.07% 21,780$   (18,024)$   3,756$   1,239$   1,239$   0.55109 683$   -$   -$   683
7 2124 General Purpose Computers 0.00% -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   0.55109 -$   -$   -$   0
8
9 Central Office Assets

10 2210 Digital Electric Switching Equip. 10.84% 728,006$   (728,006)$   -$   -$   -$   0.15000 -$   -$   -$   0
11 -$
12 2232 Circuit Equipment 11.12% 2,124,170$   (1,682,320)$   441,850$   230,897$   230,897$   0.38141 88,066$   -$   -$   88,066
13   Circuit Equipment Adds-2023 11.12% 137,000$   -$   137,000 15,235$   15,235$   0.38141 -$   15,235$   5,811$   5,811
14
15 Cable & Wire Facilities Assets
16 2411 Poles 0.00% -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   0.58899 -$   -$   -$   0
17 2421 Aerial Cable 0.00% -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   0.58899 -$   -$   -$   0
18 2423 Buried Cable 5.49% 16,276,209$   (8,387,692)$   7,888,517$   390,602$   390,602$   0.58899 230,059$   -$   -$   230,059
19   Buried Cable Additions-2023 5.49% 3,138,000$   -$   3,138,000 172,276$   172,276$   0.58899 -$   172,276$   101,468$   101,468
20 2431 Aerial Wire 0.00% -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   0.58899 -$   -$   -$   0
21 2441 Conduit Systems 6.25% 42,229$   (42,229)$   -$   -$   -$   0.58899 -$   -$   -$   0
22
23 2682 Leasehold Improvements -$   -$   -$   1.000000
24
25 TOTALS 19,473,973$   3,275,000$   (11,089,402) 11,659,571$   187,511 814,648$   630,629$   323,157$   184,019$   105,355$   428,512$

26
184,019$

(D)

Section 9(ii)(a) Prepared by John Staurulakis, LLC

 Prepared by John Staurulakis, LLC

Section 10

   Depreciation and Amortization

Totah Communications, KS
Dkt No. 24-TTHT-___-KSF
YE 12/31/22

Section 10: Depreciation and Amortization
Section 10: Depreciation and Amortization expense for the test period

clmn: (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G)

Account # Description Depreciation Balance per Books
ln# Rates 12/31/2022 Operations Clearing Accounts Construction
1
2 6561 Depreciation Expense - TPIS
3 S6561.1 Depr. Exp. - General Support Facilities

[…]

23 Depr. Exp. - Underground Cable 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0
24 Depr. Exp. - Buried Cable 5.49% $390,602 $390,602 $0 $0
25 Depr. Exp. Aerial Wire 0.00% $0 $0 $0 $0
26 Depr. Exp. - Conduit 6.25% $0 $0 $0 $0
27
28 6563 Amortization Expense - Leasehold Improvements $0 $0 $0 $0
29
30 6560 Total Depr. & Amort. Expense $630,629 $630,629 $0 $0

Amounts Charged to:

Section10 Prepared by John Staurulakis, LLC

 Prepared by John Staurulakis, LLC

Section 11

   Calculation of Taxes

Totah Communications, KS
Dkt No. 24-TTHT-___-KSF
YE 12/31/22

Section11: Calculation of Taxes
Section 11(i): Taxes chargeable to operations

clmn: (A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) (G) (H) (I)

Test Year Adjusted Intrastate
Balance per Books Test Year Adjusted Test Year Normalized Regulated Intrastate Jurisdictional

ln# Account# Description 12/31/2022 Study Adjustments Regulated Balance  Other Adj Balance Allocation % Allocations
1 7210 Operating investment tax credits - net -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   0.551091 -$
2 7220 Operating Federal Income Taxes 190,764$   (145,369)$   45,395$   (16,239)$   29,156$   (66,295)$
3 7230 Operating State and Local Income Taxes (723)$   16,994$   16,271$   (6,781)$   9,490$   (21,579)$
4 7240.1 Other Operating Taxes 123,952$   (22)$   123,930$   7,619$   131,549$   1.000000 131,549$
5 7240.2 Interstate Regulatory Fees -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   1.000000 -$
6 7240.3 Intrastate Regulatory Fees -$   -$   -$   -$   -$   1.000000 -$
7 7250 Provisions for Deferred Operating Income Taxes (60,560)$   60,560$   -$   -$   -$   0.000000 -$
8 7200 Total Operating Taxes 253,433$   (67,837)$   185,596$   (15,401)$   170,195$   43,675$
9
10
11 NET TO GROSS MULTIPLIER
12 Federal Income Tax Rate 21.0000%
13 State Income Tax Rate 6.8355%
14 Combined Tax Rate 27.8355%
15 Net to Gross Multiplier 1.385722897

Section 11(i) Prepared by John Staurulakis, LLC

Totah Communications, KS
Dkt No. 24-TTHT-___-KSF
YE 12/31/22

Section11: Calculation of Taxes
Section 11(i)a: Taxes chargeable to operations

TOTAL
COMPANY

--------------------------------
1. Average Net Investment (Cost Study) 9,353,825

2. Authorized Rate of Return 9.750%

3. Return (Ln 1 X Ln 2) 911,998

4. Taxable Income (Ln 3) 911,998

5. SIT on 0 to 50,000 @ .04 2,000